City of Grand Island

Tuesday, February 22, 2005
Council Session

ltem G18

#2005-56 - Approving Bid Award for Technical Rescue Equipment
for the Fire Department

Staff Contact: Jim Rowell

I
City of Grand Idand City Council



Council Agenda M emo

From: Troy Hughes, Training Division Chief

M eeting: February 22, 2005

Subj ect: Technical Rescue Equipment

ltem #'s: G-18

Presenter (s): Troy Hughes, Training Division Chief
Background

The Grand Island Fire Department applied and was awarded a FEMA Fire Act Grant Award in
2004. This grant will provide technical rescue training and equipment to our department. The
total grant award is $126,874.00. The federal share of this award is $114,187.00 with the City’s
share being $12,687.00. This bid award is for the equipment portion of the FEMA grant.

Discussion

The Grand Island Fire Department received seven bids for a variety of technical rescue
equipment. Bids were received from Innovative Access, Inc. of Evergreen, CO, Heiman Fire
Equipment of Ashton, IA, Municipa Emergency Services of Snyder, NE, Tech ResQ of
Mannford, OK, Ed M Feld Equipment Co, Inc. of Carroll, A, Fireguard of Omaha, NE, and
Roco Corporation of Baton Rouge, LA.

Municipa Emergency Services, Tech ResQ, innovative Access, Roco Corporation, and Heiman
Fire Equipment bids meet all specification requirements. Fireguard and Ed M. Feld Equipment
did not meet bid specifications

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following aternatives concerning the issue at hand. The
Council may:

1 Move to approve

2. Refer the issue to a Committee

3. Postpone the issue to future date

4, Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council award bids to:

Tech ResQ $16,293.02
Municipa Emergency Services $12,105.00
Innovative Access $ 4,487.01

Total Bid Award $32,885.03



Sample M otion

Move to approve purchase of technical rescue equipment from Tech ResQ in the amount of
$16,293.02; Municipal Emergency Services in the amount of $12,105.00; and Innovative Access
in the amount of $4,487.01 for atotal bid award amount of $32,885.03.



Purchasing Division of Legal Department
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

I

R AN = Dale M. Shotkoski, Assistant City A
GRAND G ISLAND eM. Shatladd, Assistant Gity Attomey
Working Together for a
Better Tomorrow, Today
BID OPENING
BID OPENING DATE: February 15, 2005 at 11:00 a.m.
FOR: Technical Rescue Equipment
DEPARTMENT: Fire
ESTIMATE: $42,049.00
FUND/ACCOUNT: 10022101-85540
PUBLICATION DATE: January 29, 2005
NO. POTENTIAL BIDDERS: 10
SUMMARY
Bidder: Roco Rescue Fire Guard, Inc. Municipal Emergency Services Ed M. Feld Equipment Co., Inc.
Baton Rouse, LA Omaha, NE Snyder, NE Carroll, A
Exceptions: None None Noted None
Bidder: | nnovative Access, I nc. Tech Resg Heiman Fire Equipment
Evergreen, CO Mannford, OK Ashton, 1A
Exceptions: None None None
CC: Jm Rowell, Fire Chief Troy Hughes, Training Divison Chief
Chris Hoffman, Fire Dept. Sec. Gary Greer, City Adminigtrator

Dale Shotkoski, Purchasing Agent LauraBerthelsen, Legd Assdtant P971



Description

1. One-Hadf (1/2") Rescue Lifdine (5000')
2. Load release hitch cord (1200')

3. Ultra-Pro 2 edge protector (2)

4. Russ Andersorn/SMC edgeroller (2)
5. Edge Guards 24" (10)

6. Roof roller (2)

7. Entry-ease edge protector (1)

8. Traverse 540° large rescue belay (2)
9. Knot passing pulley (2)

10. Single pulley (24)

11. Double pulley (8)

12. Locking D carabiners— gold (100)
13. Locking D carabiners — black (30)
14. Extralarge locking carabiner (20)
15. Rigging plate (8)

16. NFPA brake bar rack (10)

17. Rescue 8 wears (10)

18. Stedl gibbs ascenders w/soft link (10)
19. Petzd swive (6)

20. Ascenson ascenders (8)

21. Confined space rescue harness (20)
22. Lifesaver victim harness (4)

23. Lifesaver victim chest harness (4)
24. Radio harness (10)

25. 2: tubular webbing (600')

26. Rescue etrier (10)

27. Rescue wridtlets (4)

28. Pick off straps (10)

29. Adjustable stretcher strap (8)

30. Load release strap (8)

31. Anchor strap 3 foot (4)

32. Anchor strap 7 foot (6)

Roco Corporation
Baton Rouse, LA

Unit
Price
$.99
.53
57.82
132.30
22.50
198.90
186.20
240.00
148.60
60.65
92.35
19.60
21.55
29.15
38.10
86.40
50.95
81.30
65.60
51.90
297.90
147.00
59.75
51.90
.61
32.30
17.10
28.40
23.50
28.40
22.50
24.50

Extended
Price
$4,950.00
636.00
115.64
264.60
225.00
397.80
186.20
480.00
297.20
1,455.60
738.80
1,960.00
646.50
583.00
304.80
864.00
509.50
813.00
393.60
415.20
5,958.00
588.00
239.00
519.00
366.00
323.00
68.40
284.00
188.00
227.80
90.00
147.00

Fireguard, Inc.

Omaha, NE

Unit Price

$.67
48

No Bid
86.24
12.67
78.89
63.33
236.11
129.17
29.06
49.11
11.56
11.17
19.61
25.56

No Bid
33.33

No Bid
56.67
39.67
210.53
94.45
36.67
23.34
40
23.17
16.39
16.67
16.00
17.78
13.34
15.33

Extended
Price

$3,350.00
576.00
No Bid
172.48
126.70
157.78
63.33
472.22
258.34
697.44
392.88
1,156.00
335.10
392.20
204.48
No Bid
333.30
No Bid
340.02
317.36
4,210.60
377.80
146.68
233.40
240.00
231.70
65.56
166.70
128.00
142.24
53.36
91.98

Municipal Emg. Ser.

Snyder, NE
Unit Extended
Price Price
$.72  $3,600.00
37 444.00
47.00 94.00
93.00 186.00
17.50 175.00
144.00 288.00
160.00 160.00
199.00 398.00
107.00 214.00
44.00 1,056.00
65.00 520.00
14.00 1,400.00
16.00 480.00
22.00 440.00
28.00 224.00
62.00 620.00
37.00 370.00
64.00 640.00
48.00 288.00
38.00 304.00
229.00 4,580.00
115.00 460.00
46.00 184.00
39.00 390.00
43 258.00
24.00 240.00
15.00 60.00
22.00 220.00
18.00 144.00
22.00 176.00
17.00 68.00
19.00 114.00



Description — continued

33. Anchor strap 15 foot (6)

34. Variable length anchor strap (6)

35. Rope bags (250-300 ft) (8)

36. Rope bags (325-400 ft) (4)

37. Rope bags (425-500 ft) (2)

38. Equipment bags (18" x 57) (8)

39. Equipment bags (28" x 16”) (6)

40. Verticd lift stretcher harness (2)

41. Low angle evac stretcher harness (2)

42. Stretcher harness (2)

43. Full body splint litter w/case (1)

44, Half back extrication lift harness (1)

45. Traverse rescue stretcher (1)

46. Confined space litter (1)

47. Sked dtretcher system (2)

48. Sked evac tripod (1)

49. ResQmax line deployment kit (1)

50. Portable hand light and helmet mount (12)
51. Intrindcally safe blower exhauster for confined
space (1)

52. Confined space rescue pulley kit (1)

53. Bullard Advent A2 tech rescue helmets (25)
54. Rescue rappd gloves (30)

55. IAFF Rescue Randy (1)

Roco Rescue
Baton Rouse, LA
Unit Extended
Price Price
31.30 187.80
34.30 205.80
38.70 309.60
41.15 164.60
44.10 88.20
16.40 131.20
71.50 429.00
122.50 245.00
71.50 143.00
156.80 313.60
697.75 697.75
1,125.63 1,125.63
1,126.00 1,126.00
293.00 293.00
510.95 1,021.90
1,260.10 1,260.10
1,716.95 1,716.95
46.90 562.80
1,649.30 1,649.30
726.60 726.60
103.85 2,596.25
33.30 999.00
1,070.00 1,070.00

Fireguard, Inc.
Omaha, NE
Unit Price Extended

19.33
21.33
21.33
25.55
25.55
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid
43.33
86.67
715.79
942.10
No Bid
297.78
416.67
968.42
No Bid
18.79
1,358.50

326.32
81.11
36.11

1,000.00

Price
115.98
127.98
170.64
102.20

51.10
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid

86.66
173.34
715.79
942.10
No Bid
297.78
833.34
968.42
No Bid
225.48

1,358.50

326.32
2,027.75
1,083.30
1,000.00

Municipal Emg. Ser.

Snyder, NE

Unit Extended

Price
24.50
26.00
30.00
32.00
34.00
13.00
58.00
96.00
54.00

120.00
550.00
938.00
1,020.00
255.00
359.00
775.00
1,470.00
32.00
1,600.00

599.00
73.00
26.00

995.00

Price
147.00
156.00
240.00
128.00

68.00
104.00
348.00
192.00
108.00
240.00
550.00
938.00

1,020.00
255.00
359.00
775.00

1,470.00
384.00

1,600.00

599.00
1,825.00
780.00
995.00



Description

1. One-Hadf (1/2") Rescue Lifdine (5000')
2. Load release hitch cord (1200')

3. Ultra-Pro 2 edge protector (2)

4. Russ Andersorn/SMC edgeroller (2)
5. Edge Guards 24" (10)

6. Roof roller (2)

7. Entry-ease edge protector (1)

8. Traverse 540° large rescue belay (2)
9. Knot passing pulley (2)

10. Single pulley (24)

11. Double pulley (8)

12. Locking D carabiners— gold (100)
13. Locking D carabiners — black (30)
14. Extralarge locking carabiner (20)
15. Rigging plate (8)

16. NFPA brake bar rack (10)

17. Rescue 8 wears (10)

18. Stedl gibbs ascenders w/soft link (10)
19. Petzd swive (6)

20. Ascension ascenders (8)

21. Confined space rescue harness (20)
22. Lifesaver victim harness (4)

23. Lifesaver victim chest harness (4)
24. Radio harness (10)

25. 2: tubular webbing (600')

26. Rescue etrier (10)

27. Rescue wridtlets (4)

28. Pick off straps (10)

29. Adjustable stretcher strap (8)

30. Load release strap (8)

31. Anchor strap 3 foot (4)

32. Anchor strap 7 foot (6)

Ed M Fdd Equip. Co.

Carradll, A

Unit
Price
$.85
.55
No Bid
99.00
15.50
148.00
No Bid
No Bid
110.00
45,00
68.00
18.40
21.00
21.00
29.00
65.00
42.00
No Bid
49.00
42.00
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid
32.00
.59
No Bic
No Bic
25.00
No Bic
No Bic
No Bic
No Bic

Extended
Price

$4,250.00
660.00
No Bid
198.00
155.00
296.00
No Bid
No Bid
220.00
1,080.00
544.00
1,840.00
630.00
420.00
232.00
650.00
420.00
No Bid
294.00
336.00
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid
320.00
354.00
No Bid
No Bid
250.00
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid

I nnovative Access, Inc.

Evergreen, CO
Unit Price Extended
Price
$.79  $3,950.00
42 504.00
46.61 93.22
106.65 213.30
18.17 181.70
160.37 320.74
150.10 150.10
245.00 490.00
119.80 239.60
48.90 1,173.60
74.45 595.60
15.80 1,580.00
17.38 521.40
23.50 470.00
30.73 245.84
69.67 696.70
41.08 410.80
65.57 655.70
52.93 317.58
41.87 334.96
240.16 4,803.20
118.50 474.00
48.19 192.76
41.87 418.70
49 294.00
26.07 260.70
16.00 64.00
2291 229.10
18.96 151.68
2291 183.28
18.17 72.68
19.75 118.50

Tech Resqg
Mannford, OK
Unit Extended
Price Price
$59  $2,932.50
37 441.60
47.50 94.99
93.15 372.60
17.19 171.93
140.07 280.14
163.88 163.88
197.23 394.45
104.64 209.28
42.71 1,025.06
65.03 520.26
13.80 1,380.00
15.18 455.40
20.53 410.55
26.84 214.73
60.86 608.58
35.88 358.80
62.04 620.43
46.23 277.38
36.57 292.56
227.24 4,544.80
112.13 448.50
45.60 182.39
39.62 396.18
43 256.68
24.67 246.68
16.05 64.22
21.68 216.78
17.94 143.52
21.68 173.42
17.19 68.77
18.69 112.13



Description — continued

33. Anchor strap 15 foot (6)

34. Variable length anchor strap (6)

35. Rope bags (250-300 ft) (8)

36. Rope bags (325-400 ft) (4)

37. Rope bags (425-500 ft) (2)

38. Equipment bags (18" x 57) (8)

39. Equipment bags (28" x 16”) (6)

40. Verticd lift stretcher harness (2)

41. Low angle evac stretcher harness (2)

42. Stretcher harness (2)

43. Full body splint litter w/case (1)

44, Half back extrication lift harness (1)

45. Traverse rescue stretcher (1)

46. Confined space litter (1)

47. Sked dtretcher system (2)

48. Sked evac tripod (1)

49. ResQmax line deployment kit (1)

50. Portable hand light and helmet mount (12)
51. Intrindcally safe blower exhauster for confined
space (1)

52. Confined space rescue pulley kit (1)

53. Bullard Advent A2 tech rescue helmets (25)
54. Rescue rappd gloves (30)

55. IAFF Rescue Randy (1)

Ed M Fed
Carrall, 1A
Unit
Price
No Bic
No Bic
52.50
42.00
42.00
No Bic
55.00
No Bic
No Bic
No Bic
774.00
144.00
470.00
225.00
216.00
863.0
No Bic
No Bic
740.0

No Bic
75.00
19.00

1,075.00

Equip. Co.

Extended
Price

No Bid
No Bid
420.00
168.00

84.00
No Bid
330.00
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid
774.00
144.00
470.00
225.00
432.00

863.0(
No Bid
No Bid
740.0(

No Bid
1,875.00
570.00
1,075.00

Innovative Access, Inc.

Evergreen, CO
Unit Price Extended
Price

25.28 151.68
27.65 165.90
31.20 249.60
33.18 132.72
35.55 71.10
13.23 105.84
57.67 346.02
98.75 197.50
57.67 115.34
126.40 252.80
562.48 562.48
907.39 907.39
1,034.10 1,034.10
269.10 269.10
402.90 805.80
906.90 906.90
1,480.20 1,480.20
37.84 454.08
1,513.00 1,513.00
585.78 585.78
76.20 1,905.00
26.86 805.80
891.50 891.50

Tech Resqg
Mannford, OK
Unit Extended
Price Price
23.92 143.52
26.16 156.98
29.53 236.26
31.40 125.58
33.64 67.28
12.52 100.19
59.23 355.35
93.44 186.88
5457 109.14
119.60 239.20
570.63 570.63
924.62 924.62
1,057.08 2,114.16
258.75 258.75
354.32 354.32
802.82 802.82
1511.74 1,511.74
33.05 396.61
1,645.13 1,645.13
592.48 592.48
79.35 1,983.75
25.42 762.45
972.61 972.61

Freight $1,421.29



Description

1. One-Hadf (1/2") Rescue Lifdine (5000')
2. Load release hitch cord (1200')

3. Ultra-Pro 2 edge protector (2)

4. Russ Andersorn/SMC edgeroller (2)
5. Edge Guards 24" (10)

6. Roof roller (2)

7. Entry-ease edge protector (1)

8. Traverse 540° large rescue belay (2)
9. Knot passing pulley (2)

10. Single pulley (24)

11. Double pulley (8)

12. Locking D carabiners— gold (100)
13. Locking D carabiners — black (30)
14. Extralarge locking carabiner (20)
15. Rigging plate (8)

16. NFPA brake bar rack (10)

17. Rescue 8 wears (10)

18. Stedl gibbs ascenders w/soft link (10)
19. Petzd swive (6)

20. Ascension ascenders (8)

21. Confined space rescue harness (20)
22. Lifesaver victim harness (4)

23. Lifesaver victim chest harness (4)
24. Radio harness (10)

25. 2: tubular webbing (600')

26. Rescue etrier (10)

27. Rescue wridtlets (4)

28. Pick off straps (10)

29. Adjustable stretcher strap (8)

30. Load release strap (8)

31. Anchor strap 3 foot (4)

32. Anchor strap 7 foot (6)

Heiman Fire Equip.

Omaha, NE
Unit Extended
Price Price
$.96 $4,800.00
51 612.00
56.00 112.00
132.00 528.00
22.00 220.00
198.00 396.00
180.00 180.00
233.00 466.00
144.00 288.00
58.00 1,392.00
90.00 720.00
19.00 1,900.00
21.00 630.00
28.00 560.00
37.00 296.00
84.00 840.00
50.00 500.00
80.00 800.00
64.00 384.00
50.00 400.00
290.00 5,800.00
142.00 568.00
58.00 232.00
50.00 500.00
.60 360.00
30.00 300.00
17.00 68.00
27.00 270.00
22.00 176.00
27.00 216.00
21.00 84.00
24.00 144.00

Unit Price Extended
Price

Unit
Price

Extended
Price



Heiman Fire Equip.

Omaha, NE
Description — continued Unit Extended Unit Price  Extended Unit Extended
Price Price Price Price Price

33. Anchor strap 15 foot (6) 30.00 180.00
34. Variable length anchor strap (6) 33.00 198.00
35. Rope bags (250-300 ft) (8) 38.00 304.00
36. Rope bags (325-400 ft) (4) 40.00 160.00
37. Rope bags (425-500 ft) (2) 43.00 86.00
38. Equipment bags (18" x 5”) (8) 16.00 128.00
39. Equipment bags (28" x 16”) (6) 69.00 414.00
40. Verticdl lift sretcher harness (2) 120.00 240.00
41. Low angle evac stretcher harness (2) 70.00 140.00
42. Stretcher harness (2) 155.00 310.00
43. Full body splint litter w/case (1) 678.00 678.00
44. Haf back extrication lift harness (1) 1,094.00 1,094.00
45. Traverse rescue stretcher (1) 1,130.00 2,260.00
46. Confined space litter (1) 290.00 290.00
47. Sked dtretcher system (2) 455.00 455.00
48. Sked evac tripod (1) 1,023.00 1,023.00
49. ResQmax line deployment kit (1) 1,750.00 1,750.00
50. Portable hand light and helmet mount (12) 45.00 540.00
51. Intringcaly safe blower exhaugter for confined  1,650.00 1,650.00
space (1)

52. Confined space rescue pulley kit (1) 710.00 710.00
53. Bullard Advent A2 tech rescue helmets (25) 72.00 1,800.00
54. Rescue rappd gloves (30) 32.00 960.00

55. IAFF Rescue Randy (1) 975.00 975.00



Bid Award for MES

Item# Description Quantity Unit Price Extended Price

1 One-Half (1/2") Rescue Lifsline (3400') (1000° Yellow, 1000' Red, 800" Orange, 700" Blue) 3400 $ 072 § 244800
Load release hitch cord per foot 1200 $ 037 § 444 00

4 Russ Anderson/SMC edge roller 4 $ 9300 $ 372.00
11 Double pulley 8 $ 6500 § 520.00
24 Radio harmness 10 $ 3900 % 390.00
26 Rescue etrier 10 $ 2400 3% 240.00
27 Rescue wristlets 4 $ 1500 $ 60.00
31 Anchor strap 3 foot 4 $ 17.00 $ 68.00
34 Variable length anchor strap 6 $ 2600 % 156.00
41 Low angle evac stretcher hamess 2 $ 5400 $ 108.00
43 Full body splint litter w/case 1 $ 55000 % 550.00
45 Traverse rescue stretcher 2 $1,020.00 $ 2,040.00
46 Confined space litter 1 $ 25500 § 255.00
48 Sked evac tripod 1 $ 77500 § 775.00
49 ResQmax line deployment kit 1 $1,47000 $ 1,470.00
50 Portable hand light and helmet mount 12 $ 3200 % 384.00
53 Bullard Advent A2 tech rescue helmets 25 $ 7300 $§ 1,825.00

Total Bid Award $ 12,105.00



21
22
23
25
28
29
30
32
33
35
36
37
38
40
42
47

54

Bid Award to Tech ResQ
Description

One-Half (1/2") Rescue Lifeline per foot
Edge Guards 24"

Roof roller

Traverse 540° large rescue belay
Knot passing pulley

Single pulley

Locking D carabiners — gold
Locking D carabiners — black
Extra large locking carabiner
Rigging plate

NFPA brake bar rack

Rescue 8 wears

Steel gibbs ascenders w/soft link
Petzel swivel

Ascension ascenders

Confined space rescue harness (15 regular, 3
small, 2 x-large)

Lifesaver victim harness
Lifesaver victim chest hamess
2 tubular webbing per foot

Pick off straps

Adjustable stretcher strap

Load release strap

Anchor strap 7 foot

Anchor strap 15 foot

Rope bags (250-300 ft)

Rope bags (325-400 ft)

Rope bags (425-500 ft)
Equipment bags (18" x 5")
Vertical lift stretcher hamess
Stretcher hamess

Sked stretcher system

Rescue rappef gloves - tan and black (10 med, 10
large, 10 xlarge)

Total Bid Award

Quantity Unit Price

1600
10
2
2
2
24

100
30
20
8
10
10
10
6
8

20
4
4

600

-
Q

NN R RSO0 W

30

$ 059
$ 17.19
$ 140.07
$197.23
$ 104.64
$ 4271
$ 13.80
$ 15.18
$ 2053
$ 2684
$ 60.86
$ 35.88
$ 62.04
$ 4623
$ 36.57

$227.24
$112.13
$ 4560
$ 043
$ 2168
$ 17.94
$ 21.68
$ 18.69
$ 23.92
$ 2953
$ 31.40
$ 33.64
$ 12,52
$ 93.44
$119.60
$354.32

$ 2542

Extended Price

€ O PN NN 7 N N ) BB D H A A A eH;

s &

944 .00
171.90
280.14
394.46
209.28
1,025.04
1,380.00
455.40
410.60
214.72
608.60
358.80
620.40
277.38
292.56

4,544 80
448.52
182.40
258.00
216.80
143.52
173.44
112.14
143.52
236.24
125.60

67.28
100.16
186.88
239.20
708.64

762.60
16,293.02



Bid Award to Innovative Access, Inc.
Item # Description Quantity Unit Price Extended Price

3  Ultra-Pro 2 edge protector 2 $ 4661 % 93,22

7 Entry-ease edge protector 1 $ 15010 % 150.10

39 Equipment bags (28" x 16%) 6 $ 5767 % 346.02

44 Half back extrication lift harmess 1 $ 90739 § 907.39
Intrinsically safe blower exhauster

51 for confined space 1 $1,513.00 % 1,513.00
52 Confined space rescue pulley kit 1 $ 58578 § 585.78
55 |AFF Rescue Randy 1 $ 89150 § 891.50

Total Bid Award $ 4,487.01

Total of All Bids Awarded $ 32,885.03



RESOLUTION 200556

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Idand invited sealed bidsfor Technicad Rescue Equipment,
according to plans and specifications on file with the City Clerk; and

WHEREAS, on February 15, 2005, bids were received, opened and reviewed; and

WHEREAS, Municipd Emergency Services of Snyder, Nebraska, submitted a bid in
accordance with the terms of the advertisement of bids and plans and specifications and dl other statutory
requirements contained therein, such bid being in theamount of $12,105.00 for itemsnumbered 1, 2, 4, 11,
24, 26, 27, 31, 34, 41, 43, 45, 46, 48, 49, 50 and 53; and

WHEREAS, Tech ResQ of Mannford, Oklahoma, submitted abid in accordance with the
terms of the advertisement of bids and plans and specifications and dl other statutory requirements
contained therein, such bid being in theamount of $16,293.02 for itemsnumbered 1, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13,
14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 42, 47 and 54; and

WHEREAS, Innovative Access, Inc. of Evergreen, Colorado, submitted a bid in
accordance with the terms of the advertisement of bids and plans and specifications and dl other statutory
reguirements contained therein, such bid being in theamount of $4,487.01 for itemsnumbered 3, 7, 39, 44,
51, 52, and 55; and

WHEREAS, the totd of the above bidsisless than the estimate for such items.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that:

1 Thebid of Municipa Emergency Services of Snyder, Nebraska, intheamount of $12,105.00 for
technica rescue equipment itemsnumbered 1, 2, 4, 11, 24, 26, 27, 31, 34, 41, 43, 45, 46, 48, 49, 50 and
53 ishereby approved as the lowest respongble bid for those items.

2. Thebid of Tech ResQ of Mannford, Oklahoma, in the amount of $16,293.02 for technica rescue
equipment items numbered 1, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 28, 29,
30, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 42, 47 and 54 is hereby approved asthe lowest responsible bid for those
items.

3. The bid of Innovative Access, Inc. of Evergreen, Colorado, in the amount of $4,487.01 for
technical rescue equipment items numbered 3, 7, 39, 44, 51, 52, and 55 is hereby approved asthe lowest
respongble bid for those items.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Idand, Nebraska, February 22, 2005.

Approved as to Form @
February 17, 2005 o City Attorney




RaNae Edwards, City Clerk
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